
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Development Control 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Tuesday, 9th August 2011 
 
 

In the Lancastrian Room, Town Hall, Chorley  
 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING AT MEETINGS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
• Persons must give notice of their wish to address the Committee, to the 

Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, one working days before 
the day of the meeting (12 Noon on the Monday prior to the meeting). 

• One person to be allowed to address the Committee in favour of the officers 
recommendations on respective planning applications and one person to be 
allowed to speak against the officer’s recommendations. 

• In the event of several people wishing to speak either in favour or against the 
recommendation, the respective group/s will be requested by the Chair of the 
Committee to select one spokesperson to address the Committee. 

• If a person wishes to speak either in favour or against an application without 
anyone wishing to present an opposing argument that person will be allowed to 
address the Committee. 

• Each person/group addressing the Committee will be allowed a maximum of three 
minutes to speak. 

• The Committees debate and consideration of the planning applications awaiting 
decision will only commence after all of the public addresses. 

 
 
The following procedure is the usual order of speaking but may be varied on the instruction 
of the Chair 
 
 ORDER OF SPEAKING AT THE MEETINGS 

 1. The Director Partnership, Planning and Policy or her representative will describe the 
proposed development and recommend a decision to the Committee.  A 
presentation on the proposal may also be made. 

 2. An objector/supporter will be asked to speak, normally for a maximum of three 
minutes.  There will be no second chance to address Committee. 

 3. A local Councillor who is not a member of the Committee may speak on the 
proposed development for a maximum of five minutes. 

4. The applicant or his/her representative will be invited to respond, for a maximum of 
three minutes.  As with the objector/supporter there will be no second chance to 
address the Committee. 

 5. The Development Control Committee, sometimes with further advice from Officers, 
will then discuss and come to a decision on the application. 

There will be no questioning of speakers by Councillors or Officers, and no questioning of 
Councillors or Offices by speakers. 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 9TH AUGUST 2011 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Development Control Committee to be held in the 
Lancastrian Room, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 9th August 2011 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Members of the Committee are recommended to arrive at the Town Hall by 6.15pm to 
appraise themselves of any updates received since the agenda was published, detailed in 
the addendum,  which will be available in the Members Room from 5.30pm. 
  

A G E N D A 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the Development Control Committee meeting on 12 July 2011 

(enclosed). 
 

3. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. Planning applications to be determined   
 
 The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy has submitted five reports for planning 

applications to be determined (enclosed). 
 
Please note that copies of the location and layout plans are in a separate pack (where 
applicable) that has come with your agenda.  Plans to be considered will be displayed at 
the meeting or may be viewed in advance by following the links to the current planning 
applications on our website. 
 
http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/PublicAccess/TDC/tdc_home.aspx 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 
PR7 1DP 

 
29 July 2011 



 

 (a) 11/00490/CB3 - The Common, Adlington  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

  Proposal 
Formation of car park and haulage 
accessway to serve 54 allotment plots at The 
Common including the erection of a 1.2 
metre high post and wire fence and 
compost/wood chip bays.  

Recommendation 
Permit full planning 
permission. 

 
 

 (b) 11/00466/FUL - Go Ape Rivington Lane, Rivinton, Bolton  (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

  Proposal 
Retrospective application for the building up 
(raising) and enlargement of two zipwire 
landing sites at Go Ape course (landing area 
for site 2 located near site 3, and landing 
area for site 3 located near site 4. 

Recommendation 
Permit full planning 
permission. 

 
 

 (c) 11/00453/REMMAJ - Duxbury Park Myles,  Standish Way, Chorley  (Pages 29 - 
46) 

 
  Proposal 

Section 73 application to vary conditions 1 
(approved plans), 4 (approved plans), 10 
(finished floor levels in respect of plots 6-8, 
80-89 and 126-134), 26 (carbon emissions) 
and 27 (code for sustainable homes) 
attached to planning approval 
10/00946/REMMAJ. 

Recommendation 
Permit (subjected to a Section 
106 legal agreement). 

 
 

 (d) 11/00474/REMMAJ - Parcel I, Euxton Lane, Euxton  (Pages 47 - 52) 
 

  Proposal 
Reserved matters application for a re-plan of 
plots 818-823, 863-866 and 927-928 of 
Parcel I, Phase 2, Buckshaw Village (12 
dwellings in total). 

Recommendation 
Approve the reserved matters 
application. 

 
 

 (e) 11/00554/REMMAJ - Plot 4400 Buckshaw Avenue, Buckshaw Village, Chorley  
(Pages 53 - 56) 

 
  Proposal 

Reserved matters application to extend the 
time limit for implementation of extant 
planning permission 08/00396/REMMAJ for 
the erection of a public house on plot 4400, 
Buckshaw Village. 

Recommendation 
Approved reserved matters 
application. 

 
 

5. Enforcement item - Billinge House, Euxton Lane, Euxton  (Pages 57 - 60) 
 
 Report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy (enclosed). 

 



 

6. Planning Appeals and Notifications  (Pages 61 - 62) 
 
 Report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy (enclosed). 

 
7. Exclusion of the Public and Press   
 
 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of business on 

the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

8. Enforcement Item - Hut Lane  (Pages 63 - 74) 
 
 Report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy (enclosed). 

 
9. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 

 
Donna Hall CBE 
Chief Executive 
 
Cathryn Filbin 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515123 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all members of the Development Control Committee, (Councillor 

Harold Heaton (Chair), Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Ken Ball, 
Henry Caunce, Matthew Crow, David Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, Christopher France, 
Marie Gray, Alison Hansford, Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Roy Lees, June Molyneaux and 
Mick Muncaster) for attendance. 

 
2. Agenda and reports to Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), 

Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Chris Moister (Head of Governance), Paul Whittingham 
(Development Control Team Leader), Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
and Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer) for attendance.  
 

3. Agenda and reports to Development Control Committee reserves, (Councillor Alistair Bradley and 
Councillor Simon Moulton) for information. 

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 



 

 
 

 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 12 July 2011 

Development Control Committee 
 

Tuesday, 12 July 2011 
 

Present: Councillor Harold Heaton (Chair), Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Matthew Crow, David Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, Christopher France, Marie Gray, 
Alison Hansford, Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Roy Lees, June Molyneaux and Mick Muncaster 
 
Officers in attendance: Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), 
Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Chris Moister (Head of Governance), Paul Whittingham 
(Development Control Team Leader), Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer), Niall Mellan (Planning 
Assistant), Robert Rimmer (Business Support Team Leader) and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Peter Wilson  

 
 

11.DC.01 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ken Ball and Henry Caunce. 
 
 

11.DC.02 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee on 14 
June 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

11.DC.03 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

11.DC.04 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted reports on five 
applications for planning permissions to be determined. 
 
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account the agenda reports, 
the addendum, and the verbal representations or submissions provided by officers 
and individuals. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following decisions be made on the applications as set 
out below: 
 

(a) Application: 11/00420/REMMAJ - 
Bill Beaumont, Textiles Park Mills, 
Deighton Road, Chorley 

Proposal: Reserved Matters application for no. 
63 two-storey dwellings (including 7 affordable 
units) and associated infrastructure (related to 
outline permission ref: 09/00665/OUTMAJ) 

 
RESOLVED - Planning permission was granted subject to a Section 106 legal 
agreement, the conditions detailed in the report within the agenda, and the five 
additional conditions and the amended plan condition contained within the 
addendum.  
 

(b) Application: 11/00490/CB3 - Land 
200 metres North of Shepherds 
Cottage, The Common, Adlington 

Proposal: Formation of a car park and haulage 
access way to serve 54 allotment plots at The 
Common, including the erection of a 1.2 metre 
high post, wire fence and compost/wood chip 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 1



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 12 July 2011 

bays. 
 

RESOLVED - A decision on the application was deferred to allow Members of 
the Committee to visit the site of the proposals to consider the highway route to 
the site and access. 
 

(c) Application: 11/00410/FUL - The 
Dog Inn, Chorley Old Road, 
Clayton-le-Woods, Chorley 

Proposal: Proposed construction of 3 no. 
detached dwellings on land to the side of the 
Dog Inn Public House, including associated 
infrastructure and new access road (alternative 
scheme to previously approved application ref: 
10/00743/FUL 

 
RESOLVED - Planning permission was granted subject to a Section 106 legal 
agreement, the conditions detailed in the report within the agenda, and one 
additional condition as detailed on the addendum. 
 

(d) Application: 11/00318/REM - 
Building 15m North of 246-248 
Spendmore Lane, Coppull 

Proposal: Reserved matters application for 
details of appearance and landscaping. 

 
RESOLVED - The reserved matters applications was approved subject to the 
conditions detailed in the report within the agenda. 
 

(e) Application: 11/00403/OUTMAJ - 
Group 1, Euxton Lane, Euxton 

Proposal: Section 73 application to vary 
condition 29 (access on the A49) attached to 
outline planning approval 08/00910/OUTMAJ 

 
RESOLVED - Planning permission approved subject to a Section 106 legal 
agreement and conditions detailed in the report within the agenda. 
 
 

11.DC.05 ENFORCEMENT ITEM - THE HILLOCKS MAWDESLEY  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Partnerships, Planning and 
Policy asking Members to consider whether it was expedient to serve an enforcement 
notice to ensure the removal of the unauthorised operational development (metal 
containers) on land at The Hillocks, Blue Stone Lane, Mawdesley, Lancashire.  Two 
steel containers, which constituted operational development, had been placed on the 
land without planning permission. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dennis Edgerley, seconded by Councillor Christopher 
France and subsequently unanimously RESOLVED – That it was expedient to issue 
an enforcement notice to secure the removal of the unauthorised operation 
development (metal containers) from the land. 
 
 

11.DC.06 ENFORCEMENT ITEM - GO APE RIVINGTON  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Partnerships, Planning and 
Policy asking Members to consider whether it was expedient to take enforcement 
action to secure a car parking area as shown on approved plans (08/00553/FUL) was 
laid in accordance with those plans and in respect of the formation of two raised 
landing beds. 
 
The additional parking area as shown on the approved plan covered an area of 
approximately 394 square metres; the additional car parking that had been provided 
covered an area of approximately 319 square metres.  The Council had been 
informed by the management company that detailed plans were being drawn up which 
would show the full extent of the additional parking to be provided.  The operators of 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 2



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 12 July 2011 

the facility would then conduct consultation with Friends of Lever Park and the Parish 
Council regarding the parking to be provided, after which a full planning application or 
an application to vary the existing condition would be submitted for consideration by 
the Planning Authority.  
 
In addition an application for the building up (raising) and enlargement of two zip wire 
landing sites had been received and public consultation on the application had 
commenced.  It was envisaged that the application would be presented to the 
Development Control Committee scheduled for September 2011, providing all the 
information had been received by officers.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dennis Edgerley, seconded by Councillor June 
Molyneaux and subsequently unanimously RESOLVED – That it was not felt 
expedient to take enforcement action at this time but that the position would be 
reviewed following a period of three months to allow for the consultation period 
and formal submission of the planning application for the car parking and 
enlargement of the two zip wire landing sites.   After that period if no application 
had been received by the Planning Authority (for a decision to be determined by 
Committee),  a further report be brought before the Development Control 
Committee to consider enforcement action.  
 
 

11.DC.07 PROPOSED CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO:1 
(MAWDESLEY) 2011 WITHOUT MODIFICATION  
 
The Director of Transformation submitted a report for Members to consider a formal 
confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order No.1 (Mawdesley) 2011 without 
modification.  No objections had been received in response to the making of the order. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Christopher France, seconded by Council
[...]
NNING APPEALS AND NOTIFICATIONS  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted a report giving 
notifications of three appeals lodged against the refusal of planning permissions, one 
appeal that had been allowed, one enforcement appeal lodged and one application 
granted by Lancashire County Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

11.DC.10 DELEGATED DECISIONS DETERMINED BY THE DIRECTOR OF 
PARTNERSHIPS PLANNING AND POLICY IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received, for information, two schedules listing seven application for 
Category ‘B’ development proposals which had been determined by the chair and 
Vice Chair of the Committee at meetings held on 14 June 2011 and 29 June 2011. 
 
RESOLVED – That the schedules be noted.  
 
 

11.DC.11 PLANNING APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE DIRECTOR OF 
PARTNERSHIPS, PLANNING AND POLICY  
 
The Committee received for information, a schedule listing planning applications 
determined by the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy under delegated 
powers between 3 June 2011 and 30 June 2011. 
 
RESOLVED - That the schedule be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 4



 

 
 
Item    11/00490/CB3  
     
 
Case Officer Mrs Nicola Hopkins 
 
Ward  Adlington & Anderton 
 
Proposal Formation of car park and haulage accessway to serve 54 

allotment plots at The Common including the erection of a 1.2 
metre high post and wire fence and compost/ wood chip bays. 

 
Location Land 200 Metres North Of Shepherds Cottage The Common 

Adlington Lancashire 
 
Applicant Mrs L Ralston 
 
Consultation expiry: 12 July 2011 
 
Application expiry:  2 August 2011 
 
Proposal 
1.  The application relates to the formation of a car park, haulage access way, the erection of a 

fence and compost/ wood chip bays to serve 54 allotment plots and a Community Food 
Growing Area at The Common.  

 
2.  The Council’s Parks and Open Space Team have submitt
[...]
e with the approved measures. 

 Reason: To ensure that during the construction period measures are implemented to ensure 
that amphibians are not killed or injured. In accordance with Government advice contained in 
PPS9 and Policy EP4 of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review. 

 
7.  Prior to the commencement of the development full details of the ‘nature area’ detailed on the 

proposed layout plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development thereafter shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 

 Reason: To ensure that any work within the vicinity of the pond takes into account the 
possible presence of protected/priority species. In accordance with Government advice 
contained in PPS9 and Policy EP4 of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review. 

 

Agenda Item 4aAgenda Page 16



 

 
 
Item    11/00466/FUL  
     
 
Case Officer Caron Taylor 
 
Ward  Heath Charnock And Rivington 
 
Proposal Retrospective application for the building up (raising) and 

enlargement of two zipwire landing sites at Go Ape course 
(landing area for site 2 located near site 3, and landing area 
for site 3 located near site 4). 

 
Location Go Ape Rivington Lane Rivington Bolton Lancashire 
 
Applicant Go Ape 
 
Consultation expiry: 19 July 2011 
 
Application expiry:  29 July 2011 
                                                                                                                                                                                   
Proposal 
1. The proposal is a retrospective application for the building up (raising) and enlargement of 

two zipwire landing sites at Go Ape course (landing area for site 2 located near site 3, and 
landing area for site 3 located near site 4). 

 
Recommendation 
2. It is recommended that this application is granted retrospective planning approval, and also 

that Members defer the application for a site visit before determining the applicat
[...]
dation: Permit Full Planning Permission 
Conditions 
 
1.  Where the use of the course hereby approved ceases for period of one year within 10 years 

of its substantial completion the landing zones hereby permitted shall be removed and the 
area restored to its former condition. 

 Reason: To avoid a proliferation of structures in the Green Belt for which there is not a 
continuing need and in accordance with Policy No. DC1 of the adopted Chorley Local Plan 
Review and PPG2.  

 

Agenda Item 4bAgenda Page 27



Agenda Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Item    11/00453/REMMAJ  
     
 
Case Officer Mrs Nicola Hopkins 
 
Ward  Chorley South East 
 
Proposal Section 73 application to vary conditions 1 (approved plans), 

4 (approved plans), 10 (finished floor levels in respect of plots 
6-8, 80-89 and 126-134), 26 (carbon emissions) and 27 (code 
for sustainable homes) attached to planning approval 
10/00946/REMMAJ 

 
Location Duxbury Park Myles Standish Way Chorley Lancashire 
 
Applicant Arley Homes 
 
Consultation expiry: 28 July 2011 
 
Application expiry:  23 August 2011 
 
Proposal 
1. This application is a Section 73 application to vary several of the conditions attached to the 

reserved matters approval for the residential parcel of land at the former Vertex training site, 
Myles Standish Way, which is being developed by Arley Homes. 

 
2. Outline planning permission was originally granted to United Utilities in December 2008 to 

construct up to 200 dwellings and 10,800 square metres of B1 office space on the site. This 
outline approval was subsequently amended by virtue of a S73 application in January 2011 
and Arley Homes were granted reserved matters approval for the erection of 135 dwellings 
on the residential part of the site in February 2011. 

 
3. The proposed amendments are detailed below and result in the loss of 1 housing unit on the 

site creating an overall residential development of 134 dwellings. 
 
Recommendation 
[...]
roved details prior to substantial completion of the 
development. 

 Reason:  To ensure a visually satisfactory form of development, to provide reasonable 
standards of privacy to residents and in accordance with Policy No. HS4 of the Adopted 
Chorley Borough Local Plan Review. 

 

Agenda Item 4cAgenda Page 45



 

30.  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995, (Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A to E), or any Order amending or 
revoking and re-enacting that Order, no alterations or extensions shall be undertaken to the 
dwellings on plots 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 41, 68, 69, 
70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 80, 81, 82, 84, 85, 87, 88, 89, 91, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 
101, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 119, 120, 121, 122, 123, 124, 125, 126, 127, 
128 and 129  hereby permitted, or any garage, shed or other outbuilding erected (other than 
those expressly authorised by this permission). 

 Reason: To protect the appearance of the locality and in accordance with Policy No. HS4 of 
the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review. 

Agenda Item 4cAgenda Page 46



 

 
 
Item    11/00474/REMMAJ  
     
 
Case Officer Mrs Nicola Hopkins 
 
Ward  Clayton-le-Woods And Whittle-le-Woods 
 
Proposal Re-plan of plots 818-823, 863-866 and 927-928 of Parcel I, 

Phase 2, Buckshaw Village (12 dwellings in total) 
 
Location Parcel I Euxton Lane Euxton Lancashire 
 
Applicant Redrow Homes 
 
Consultation expiry: 1 August 2011 
 
Application expiry:  15 September 2011 
 
Proposal 
1.  This application relates to a replan of 12 plots at Parcel I, Phase 2, Buckshaw Village. 

Redrow Homes were granted reserved matters approval in September 2009 for the erection 
of 227 dwellings at Parcels I and H6. Development has commenced on site and this 
application proposes a replan of some of these previously approved plots which form part of 
Parcel I, Phase 2. 

 
Recomme
[...]
Plan Review. 

 
11.  If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be present at the 

site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority) shall be carried out until the developer has submitted, and obtained written 
approval from the Local Planning Authority for, an amendment to the Method Statement 
detailing how this unsuspected contamination shall be dealt with. 

 Reason: To protect the environment and prevent harm to human health by ensuring that the 
land is remediated to an appropriate standard for the proposed end use and in accordance 
with Government advice contained in PPS23: Planning and Pollution Control. 

Agenda Item 4dAgenda Page 52



 

 
 
Item    11/00554/REMMAJ  
     
 
Case Officer Mrs Nicola Hopkins 
 
Ward  Astley And Buckshaw 
 
Proposal Application to extend the time limit for implementation of 

extant planning permission 08/00396/REMMAJ for the erection 
of a public house on plot 4400, Buckshaw Village. 

 
Location Plot 4400 Buckshaw Avenue Buckshaw Village Lancashire 
 
Applicant Mitchells & Butlers Retail Ltd & CBRE Investors 
 
Consultation expiry: 27 July 2011 
 
Application expiry:  16 September 2011 
 
Proposal 
1. This application relates to an extension to the time period for implementation of a previously 

approved planning application (which was extant at the time of submission) for the erection of 
a public house on plot 4400, Buckshaw Village. 

 
2. Reserved matters planning approval was granted on 3rd July 2008 and the applicants had 

until 3rd July 2011 to commence the development. This development has not commenced 
however in October 2009 legislation was introduced, subsequent to the 2008 Planning Act, 
which allows applicants to extend the time period for implementation of extant planning 
approvals. 

 
3. This legislation was introduced in order to make it easier for developers to keep planning 

permissions alive for longer during
[...]
ecause the proposal involves residential development over 150 units or on sites over 5 
hectares which would significantly impact on the Government’s objectives to secure a better 
balance between housing demand and supply and create high quality, sustainable, mixed 
and inclusive communities. The Secretary of State agrees with the Inspectorate’s 
recommendation to allow the appeal. (Planning Application: 10/00414/OUTMAJ 
Inspectorate Reference: APP/D2320/A/10/2140873). Office of Communities and Local 
Government’s letter received 22 July 2011. 

 
PLANNING APPEALS WITHDRAWN 
7. None 
 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED 
 
8. None. 
 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DISMISSED 
 
9. None. 
 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
10. None 
 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS WITHDRAWN 
 
11. None. 

 
 
LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL DECISIONS 
 
12. Planning permission granted for the erection of a UV control kiosk, electrical sub-station, 

switch gear kiosk and re profiling of the ground with excavated material. to North West Water 
Authority’s sewage disposal works at Riverside Crescent, Croston (Application No. 
11/00387/CTY). Received 27 July 2011. 
 

All papers and notifications are viewable at Civic Offices, Union Street, Chorley or online at 
www.chorley.gov.uk/planning. 
 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Robert Rimmer 5221 27.07.2011 *** 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 62



Agenda Item 8 Agenda Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8 Agenda Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4a 11/00490/CB3 - The Common, Adlington
	4b 11/00466/FUL - Go Ape Rivington Lane, Rivinton, Bolton
	4c 11/00453/REMMAJ - Duxbury Park Myles,  Standish Way, Chorley
	4d 11/00474/REMMAJ - Parcel I, Euxton Lane, Euxton
	4e 11/00554/REMMAJ - Plot 4400 Buckshaw Avenue, Buckshaw Village, Chorley
	5 Enforcement item - Billinge House, Euxton Lane, Euxton
	6 Planning Appeals and Notifications
	8 Enforcement Item - Hut Lane
	Appendix 1 - Heath Paddock Land 65m South of 3 Olde Stoneheath Court (bounded by M61 and Hut Lane) Hut Lane Heath Charnock.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 9 August 2011 

Development Control Committee 
 

Tuesday, 9 August 2011 
 

Present: Councillor Harold Heaton (Chair), Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Ken Ball, Henry Caunce, Matthew Crow, David Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, 
Christopher France, Alison Hansford, Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Roy Lees, June Molyneaux 
and Mick Muncaster 
 
Officers in attendance: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of 
Partnerships, Planning and Policy), Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Nicola Hopkins (Principal 
Planning Officer (Major Projects)), Chris Moister (Head of Governance), Alex Jackson (Senior 
Lawyer), Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services Officer), Robert Rimmer (Business 
Support Team Leader) and Elaine Critchley 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Catherine Hoyle, Peter Wilson and Julia Berry  

 
 

11.DC.79 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Marie Gray. 
 
 

11.DC.80 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the Development Control Committee on 12 
July 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

11.DC.81 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

11.DC.82 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted reports on five 
applications for planning permission to be determined.  
 
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account the agenda reports, 
the addendum, and the verbal representations or submissions provided by officers 
and individuals. 
 

a)  Application: 11/00490/CB3 - The 
Common, Adlington 

Proposal: Formation of car park and haulage 
accessway to serve 54 allotment plots at The 
Common including the erection of a 1.2 metre 
high post and wire fence and compost/wood 
chip bays. 

 
  
This application was withdrawn from the agenda due to the late receipt of an Article 25 
direction from the Secretary of State, which prevented Members of the Committee 
from approving the application, if they so wished. 
 

b)  Application: 11/00466/FUL - Go Ape 
Rivington Lane, Rivington, Bolton 

Proposal: Retrospective application for the 
building up (raising) and enlargement of two 
zipwire landing sites at Go Ape course 
(landing area for site 2 located near site 3, 
and landing are for site 3 located near site 4. 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 9 August 2011 

 
RESOLVED - To defer a decision on the application to allow Members of the 
Committee to visit the site of the proposals. 
 

c)  Application: 11/00453/REMMAJ - 
Duxbury Park Myles,  Standish Way, 
Chorley 

Proposal: Section 73 application to vary 
conditions 1 (approved plans), 4 (approved 
plans), 10 (finished floor levels in respect of 
plots 6-8, 80-89 and 126-134), 26 (carbon 
emissions) and 27 (code for sustainable 
homes) attached to planning approval 
10/00946/REMMAJ. 

 
RESOLVED - Planning permission to vary conditions was granted subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement, the conditions detailed in the report within the 
agenda, and the amended conditions detailed within the addendum. 
 

d)  Application: 11/00474/REMMAJ - 
Parcel I, Euxton Lane, Euxton 

Proposal: Reserved matters application for a 
re-plan of plots 818-823, 863-866 and 927-
928 of parcel I, Phase 2 , Buckshaw Village 
(12 dwellings in total). 

 
RESOLVED - Planning permission was granted subject to the conditions 
detailed in the report within the agenda, and amended condition contained 
within the addendum. 
 

e)  Application: 11/00554/REMMAJ - 
Plot 4400 Buckshaw Avenue, 
Buckshaw Village, Chorley 

Proposal: Reserved matters application to 
extend the time limit for implementation of 
extant planning permission 
08/00396/REMMAJ for the erection of a 
public house on plot 4400, Buckshaw Village. 

 
RESOLVED - Planning permission was granted subject to the conditions 
detailed in the report within the agenda.  
 

11.DC.83 ENFORCEMENT ITEM - BILLINGE HOUSE, EUXTON LANE, EUXTON  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Partnerships, Planning and 
Policy asking Members of the Committee if it was expedient to issue an enforcement 
notice in respect of a breach of planning control.  At the meeting Members of the 
Committee received an update in the addendum which advised Lancashire County 
Council, as landlord, had taken action to remedy the alleged planning breach.  As a 
result of the landowner’s action the recommendation had changed to no further action. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
 

11.DC.84 PLANNING APPEALS AND NOTIFICATIONS  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted a report giving notification 
of an appeal that had been lodged against the refusal of planning permission, three 
appeals that had been dismissed, two appeals that had been allowed and one 
application granted by Lancashire County Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

11.DC.85 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 9 August 2011 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

11.DC.86 ENFORCEMENT ITEM - HUT LANE  
 
Members considered a report and an update on the addendum. 
 
Following a unanimous recorded vote Members RESOLVED –  

1. That the Council seek  an injunction pursuant to section 187B of The 
Town and County Planning Act 1990 as the next most appropriate 
course of action to pursue for compliance with the enforcement 
notices. 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Governance in 
consultation with the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy to 
take the agreed action in order to allow the Council, pursuant to 
section 187B of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure 
compliance against the enforcement notices. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


